

IA No. 05 dated 23.11.2024

Ravi Varanasi (iSec Services Pvt. Ltd.) v. CBI

25.11.2024

Present: Applicant Ravi Varanasi appeared through video conferencing. Sh. Jayesh Srivastava, Id. Counsel for the applicant.

Ms. Jyoti Solanki and Ms. Bindu, Id. Public Prosecutors for CBI.

An application has been moved on behalf of the applicant for release of securities and two sureties in furtherance of order dated 07.10.2024 passed by the undersigned.

Considered the application as well as record. The applicant has returned to India and has complied with order dated 07.10.2024 passed by the undersigned. In view of the facts and circumstances of the case, securities and two sureties stand discharged.

Ahlmad is directed to release the FDRs against valid acknowledgment.

Application is hereby disposed of accordingly.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

**(GAURAV RAO)
SPECIAL JUDGE (PC ACT) (CBI)
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS
NEW DELHI/25.11.2024**