

IA No. 18/26 CC No. 72/2022
CBI Vs. ISEC Services Pvt. Ltd. and ors

04.07.2026

Present: Ms. Jyoti Solanki and Ms. Bindu, Ld. PPs for the CBI through video conferencing.

Ld. Counsel Sh. Jai Srivastava for accused/applicant Ravi Varanasi.

No reply has been filed by the CBI to the application moved on behalf of accused/applicant Ravi Varanasi seeking permission to retain his passport on account of revocation of Look Out Circular (LOC) against him, however, considering orders dated 20.02.2026 whereby specific directions were issued to deposit the passport upon his arrival in India and when no ground/necessity has been shown for retaining the passport as well as considering the fact that applicant has to seek permission from this court for traveling abroad, I find no reasons to allow the applicant's request. Accordingly, the application stands dismissed. Applicant/accused is directed to deposit the passport immediately with the Ahlmad. With these observations, application stands disposed of. At request copy of order be given dasti.

(Gaurav Rao)
Special Judge CBI-01 (PC Act)
Rouse Avenue Courts,
New Delhi/04.07.2026